30.1.2010 EN

Defendant: Court of Justice of the European Union

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

First, annulment of the decision to transfer the applicant in the interest of the service to another directorate and, second, compensation for non-material loss.

Form of order sought

- annul the decision of the appointing authority of 18 December 2008 to transfer the applicant to the library directorate with effect on 1 January 2009;
- inasmuch as it is necessary, annul the decision of 9 July 2009, received on 13 July 2009 to reject the complaint;
- order the defendant to pay the sum of EUR 50 000 as compensation for the non-material loss;
- order the Court of Justice of the European Union to pay the costs.

- declare her appeal admissible;
- annul the decision of the Commission of 4 March 2009 and, so far as necessary, the decision rejecting the complaint;
- order the Commission to pay the costs.

Action brought on 16 November 2009 — Taillard v Parliament

(Case F-97/09)

(2010/C 24/156)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Christine Taillard (Thionville, France) (represented by: N. Camboine and C. Lelievre, lawyers)

Defendant: European Parliament

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

First, annulment of the decision of the European Parliament declaring inadmissible a medical certificate certifying the applicant's incapacity to work and the resulting decision to deduct a day's leave. Second, compensation for the loss suffered by the applicant.

Form of order sought

- declare the present action admissible;
- annul the decision of the European Parliament of 15 January 2009 declaring inadmissible a medical certificate certifying an incapacity to work and the resulting decision to deduct a day's leave and, in so far as it is necessary, the confirmatory decision of 14 August 2009;
- declare the European Parliament responsible for the loss suffered by the applicant, accordingly award the applicant damages in the sum of EUR 12 000 or any other sum including a higher one to be determined by the Tribunal;
- order the European Parliament to pay the costs.

Action brought on 13 November 2009 — Skareby v Commission

(Case F-95/09)

(2010/C 24/155)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: Carina Skareby (Leuven, Belgium) (represented by: S. Rodrigues, C. Bernard-Glanz, lawyers)

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities

The subject matter and description of the proceedings

An appeal lodged against the decision of the Commission rejecting the applicant's request that an administrative inquiry be opened in order to establish the psychological harassment she alleges to have been a victim of.

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Court should: